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INLAND REVENUE
AN ACCOUNT pursuant to the Bankers (Northern Ireland) Acts, 1845 and 1928, the Currency and Bank

Notes Act, 1928, and the Coinage Act, 1946, of the Amount of Notes authorised by Law to be issued by the
several Banks of Issue in Northern Ireland, and the Average Amount of Notes in Circulation, and of Bank of
England Notes and Coin held during the Four Weeks ended Saturday, the 30th day of September, 1967.

Name and Title
as set forth in

Licence

The Bank of
Ireland

The Provincial
Bank of ire-
land. Limited •

The B e l f a s t
Banking Co.,
Limited

The Northern
Bank, Limited

The Ulster Bank
Limited

T h e National
Bank Limited

Name of the Firm

The Governor and
Company of the
Bank of Ireland

T h e Provincial
Bank of Ireland
Limited

T h e B e l f a s t
Banking Company
Limited

The N o r t h e r n
Bank, Limited ...

The Ulster Bank,
Limited

The N a t i o n a l
Bank, Limited ...

Approved
Offices

f Belfast
j Londonderry

f Belfast
| Londonderry

C Belfast
£ Londonderry

f Belfast
| Londonderry

| Londonderry

( Belfast
| Londonderry

Circula-
tion

Author-
ised

by the
Bankers

(Northern
Ireland)
Act, 1928

£

1794,965

T243,957

350,000

244,000

290,000

120,000

Average Circulation
during 4 Weeks
ended as above

£5 and
upwards

£

605,135

1,138,634

2,267,708

1,870.985

2,031,618

278.351

Under
£5

£

236,946

88,873

51,395

42,398

93,908

20,948

Total

£

842,081

1,227.507

2,319.103

1,913,383

2,125,526

299,299

Average Amount of Bank of
England Notes and Coin held
during 4 Weeks ended as above

•Gold and
Bank of
England
Notes

£

499,012

1,352,211

2,695,664

3,226.319

1,717,777

325,000

Coin
other
than

Gold Coin

£

54,864

81,172

368,112

249,367

840,591

—

Total

£

553,876

1.433.383

3,063,776

3,475,686

2,558,368

325,000

I hereby certify that each of the Bankers named in the above Return, who have in circulation an amount
of Notes beyond that authorised by the Bankers (Northern Ireland) Act, 1928, have held an amount of Bank
of England Notes and Gold and Coin other than Gold Coin not less than that which they are required by the
Treasury to hold during the period to which this Return relates.

Bated llth day of October, 1967. A. A. E. E. ETHNGHAUSEN,
Registrar of Bank Returns.

t These amounts are the latest amounts approved by the Treasury.
*This column includes Bank of England Notes deposited at the Bank of England which, by virtue of

Section 9(1) of the Currency and Bank Notes Act, 1928, are to be treated as gold coin held by the Bank.

MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE
DISEASES OF ANIMALS ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND) 1958

Summary of Return of Outbreaks of Diseases which have been Confirmed by or Reported to the Ministry

PERIOD
(inclusive)

16th September/
30th Sept., 1967

1st September/
15th Sept., 1967

1st January/
30th Sept., 1967

Anthrax

Outbreaks

—

—

6

Animals
Affected

—

—

6

Bovine Tuberculosis

Outbreaks

—

• —

—

Animals
Affected

—

—

—

Sheep Scab

Outbreaks

—

—

Animals
Affected

—

—

—

Newcastle
Disease*

Outbreaks
Confirmed

—

—

—

Note—The following diseases have not appeared in Northern Ireland since the year shown after each
disease: Sheep Pox (Variola Ovium), 1850; Rinderpest (Pestis Bovina), 1877; Pleuro-Pneumonia
(Peripneumonia, Contagiosa Bovum), 1893; Glanders (including Farcy) (Malleaus), 1913; Rabies
(rage), 1923; Foot and Mouth Disease (Fieve Aphteuse), 1941; Parasitic Mange (Sarcopies Scabei
Equi), 1946; and Swine Fever (Peste Porcine), 1958.

Epizootic Lymphangitis (Lymphangitis Epizootica) and Dourine have never existed in Northern Ireland.
*Fowl Plague has never existed in Northern Ireland.

Ministry of Agriculture,
Dundonald House,
Belfast 4.


