INLAND REVENUE

AN ACCOUNT pursuant to the Bankers (Northern Ireland) Acts, 1845 and 1928, the Currency and Bank Notes Act, 1928, and the Coinage Act, 1946, of the Amount of Notes authorised by Law to be issued by the several Banks of Issue in Northern Ireland, and the Average Amount of Notes in Circulation, and of Bank of England Notes and Coin held during the Four Weeks ended Saturday, the 30th day of September, 1967.

Name and Title as set forth in Licence	Name of the Firm	Approved Offices	Circulation Authorised by the Bankers (Northern Ireland) Act, 1928	Average Circulation during 4 Weeks ended as above			Average Amount of Bank of England Notes and Coin held during 4 Weeks ended as above		
				£5 and upwards	Under £5	Total	Gold and Bank of England Notes	Coin other than Gold Coin	Total
The Bank of C	The Governor and Company of the Bank of Ireland	{ Belfast { Londonderry	£	£	£	£	£	£	£
			†794,965	605,135	236,946	842,081	499,012	54,864	553,876
The Provincial Bank of Ire- land, Limited	The Provincial Bank of Ireland Limited	Belfast Londonderry	†243,957	1,138,634	88,873	1,227,507	1,352,211	81,172	1,433,383
The Belfast Banking Co., Limited	The Belfast Banking Company Limited	Belfast Londonderry	350,000	2,267,708	51,395	2,319,102	2,695,664	368,112	3,063,776
The Northern Bank, Limited	The Northern Bank, Limited		244,000	1,870,985	42,398	1,913,383	3,226,319	249,367	3,475,686
The Ulster Bank Limited	The Ulster Bank, Limited	Belfast Londonderry	290,000	2,031,618	93,908	2,125,526	1,717,777	840,591	2,558,368
The National Bank Limited	The National Bank, Limited	Belfast Londonderry	120,000	278,351	20,948	299,299	325,000	_	325,000

I hereby certify that each of the Bankers named in the above Return, who have in circulation an amount of Notes beyond that authorised by the Bankers (Northern Ireland) Act, 1928, have held an amount of Bank of England Notes and Gold and Coin other than Gold Coin not less than that which they are required by the Treasury to hold during the period to which this Return relates.

Dated 11th day of October, 1967.

A. A. E. E. ETTINGHAUSEN, Registrar of Bank Returns.

† These amounts are the latest amounts approved by the Treasury.

MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE

DISEASES OF ANIMALS ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND) 1958

Summary of Return of Outbreaks of Diseases which have been Confirmed by or Reported to the Ministry

PERIOD	Anthrax		Bovine T	uberculosis	Sheep	Newcastle Disease*	
(inclusive)	Outbreaks	Animals Affected	Outbreaks	Animals Affected	Outbreaks	Animals Affected	Outbreaks Confirmed
16th September/ 30th Sept., 1967			_	_	_		
1st September/ 15th Sept., 1967	-		· _	_	_	_	_
1st January/ 30th Sept., 1967	6	6	_	_	_	_	_

Note—The following diseases have not appeared in Northern Ireland since the year shown after each disease: Sheep Pox (Variola Ovium), 1850; Rinderpest (Pestis Bovina), 1877; Pleuro-Pneumonia (Peripneumonia, Contagiosa Bovum), 1893; Glanders (including Farcy) (Malleaus), 1913; Rabies (rage), 1923; Foot and Mouth Disease (Fieve Aphteuse), 1941; Parasitic Mange (Sarcopies Scabei Equi), 1946; and Swine Fever (Peste Porcine), 1958.

Epizootic Lymphangitis (Lymphangitis Epizootica) and Dourine bave never existed in Northern Ireland. *Fowl Plague has never existed in Northern Ireland.

Ministry of Agriculture, Dundonald House, Belfast 4.

^{*} This column includes Bank of England Notes deposited at the Bank of England which, by virtue of Section 9(1) of the Currency and Bank Notes Act, 1928, are to be treated as gold coin held by the Bank.